## Action Taken Report of 21<sup>st</sup> CAC Meeting of 2019-20 (Booklet No 33)

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
	<b>Booklet N</b>	o. 33			
1	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000059624	BALAJI AMINES LTDGut.No.197 Tamalwadi Tuljapur	NOT APPROVED Amendment in Consent to Operate for proposed change in product-mix		To defer the case and put up in next CAC along with product wise material balance, water balance, strong (high COD/TDS) & lean effluent bearing effluent streams before and after change in product mix & treatment applied and its adequacy.
2	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000072153	M/s Viraj Profiles Ltd. Survey no. 110, 111, 114, 116, 118, 119 & 120 Village Mahagaon Palghar	Renewal	Up to 30.04.2024	To grant renewal of consent with changed products name by Forfeiting BG of Rs. 2 Lakh towards JVS exceedance and top up with double the amount ie. Rs. 4 Lakh.
3	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000079273	M/s. Lemon Tree Permier Hotel City Center (A Unit of M/s.Fleur Hotels Pvt.Ltd)Plot No.15 & 15 A,CTS No.13 A Sangamwadi Haveli	APPROVED Renewal of consent	Up to 30.09.2022	Consent issued on 11.03.2020
4	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000079927	M/s. Panchshil Corporate Park Pvt. Ltd ( Hotel Ritz	NOT APPROVED 1st Consent to		Show Cause Notice issued on 13.03.2020 for refusal of consent.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
		Carlton)Survey no 103, Hissa No 2, CTS No – 1934 – 1943, Off Air Port Road, Opp IBM, Yerwada, Pune – 411 006 Yerwada Haveli	Operate (Part)		
5	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000079709	M/s Vamona developers Pvt.Ltd207/1A, 207/1B,207/2 of Lohagaon and S. no.33/22 Viman Nager S. No. 207/1A,207/1B,207/2 of Lohagaon & S.No. 33/2A/2, 33/2B/2, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune.	APPROVED 1st Consent to Operate (Part- II)	Up to 30.09.2024	Consent issued on 05.03.2020
6	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000079908	Naval Dockyard,Mumbai C.S No44 Shahid Bhagat Singh Road,Mumbai 23 Mumbai	APPROVED Renewal of consent to operate	Up to commissionin g of the unit or 5 years whichever is earlier	To grant renewal of consent up to 30.09.2024 by imposing BG towards O&M of pollution control system and compliance of consent conditions.
7	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080383	M/s. Panchshil Infrastructure Holdings Pvt. Ltd. [ Panchshil Towers -	APPROVED 1st Consent to Operate (Part-	Up to 31.12.2020	To consider 1st Operate (Part-I) for residential construction project comprises Building No. A to I & Villahs 45 Nos on total plot area of 5,03,100 M <sup>2</sup> & construction BUA of 4,25,670.84 M <sup>2</sup> out of total construction BUA of 6,29,676.68

Action Taken Report of 21<sup>th</sup>Meeting (1<sup>st</sup> Sitting) of 2019-20 (Booklet No. 33

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of	Consent granted	Action Taken
			consent	Upto	
		Building A to I & Villas	I)		M <sup>2</sup> by imposing following conditions.
		V2-6 &1277, 1278,			1. PP shall operate STP so as to achieve treated domestic effluent standard for
		1279 (P), 1281(P)			the parameter BOD 10 mg/lit.
		,1283 (P), 1284(P)			2. PP shall submit the undertaking within 15 days in the prescribed format
		Wagholi, Tal. Haveli,			towards the part of the built-up area/ building for which application for 1st
		Dist. Pune.			Consent to Operate (Part-II) is made and that the same is included in the
					Environmental Clearance accorded.
					3. PP shall comply with the conditions stipulated in Environment Clearance
					(EC) & Consent to Establish and shall submit the undertaking in Board's
					prescribed format within 15 days regarding compliance of conditions
					stipulated in Environmental Clearance (EC) and Consent to Operate (Part-I).
					4. PP shall submit the BG of Rs. 25 lakh towards O & M of STP, OWC and
					compliance of conditions stipulated in EC and Consent.
					5. The treated effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as
					toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and
					remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening.
					6. PP shall operate Organic Waste Converter followed by composting facility
					and utilize compost obtained as manure for gardening.
					Consent shall be issued after obtaining.
					1. Verification report from SRO in respect of completion of pollution control
					system in all respect.
					2. Additional consent fees, if any
8	MPCB-	Udagiri Sugar and	APPPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	Power Ltd	4 st	24.07.2022	Consent issued on 09.03.2020
	0000080138	586, 587, 588 A/P :	1 <sup>st</sup> operate for	31.07.2022	
		Bamani (Pare), Tal:	expansion		
		Khanapur, Dist: Sangli	Operate		
		415311 Khanapur			

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
9	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000077338	Genext Hardware & Parks Pvt. Ltd. C.A to Capricon Realty Ltd Building No. 3 Residential Wing on sub plot "B― bearing C.S. No. 1903, 1904, 1905, 1/1905, 2/1905 of Byculla Division abutting Dr. A. L. Nair road and Maulana Azad Road, Jacob Circle, Mahalaxmi, Maharashtra Mumbai	APPROVED Amendment in Consent to Establish for increase in BUA		Consent issued on 13.03.2020
10	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080507	Vinati Organics LimitedPlot No-20 & D-30/2 A-20 MIDC Lote Parshuram Khed	APPROVED Consent to 1st Operate for expansion and amalgamation	Up to 28.02.2021	<ul> <li>To grant Consent to 1st Operate for expansion for mfg. of new product Butyl phenol (3250 MT/M) &amp; byproduct Aluminium Sulphate Solution (1333 MT/M) and amalgamation with existing Consent by imposing following conditions;</li> <li>Industry shall comply with the conditions of Environmental Clearance dtd. 12/03/2018.</li> <li>Industry shall recycle/ reuse entire treated trade effluent (37CMD) that will be generated from expansion so as to achieve Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) for expansion.</li> <li>Industry shall ensure seamless connectivity and transmission of online continuous monitoring data to MPCB/CPCB Server.</li> <li>Industry shall extend BG of Rs. 5 lakh totaling BG of Rs. 10 Lakh towards compliance of EC, C2O conditions &amp; towards operation &amp; maintenance of</li> </ul>

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
11	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080473	The Indian Film Combine Pvt. Ltd.Survey No. 341(part) of village Bandra and Survey no. 4 (part) of village Parighkhar Bandra	APPROVED Renewal of Consent to Operate (Part- I)	Up to 31.10.2024	Pollution Control Systems. Consent shall be issued with overriding effect on existing Consent to Operate and after obtaining additional Consent fees, if any. Consent issued on 13.03.2020
12	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080461	Kurla Complex, Bandra East Andheri Technova Imaging Systems (P) Ltd. Plot No. T-4, MIDC Taloja, Panvel	APPROVED 1 <sup>st</sup> Consent to Operate for expansion along with amalgamation and renewal of existing consent	Up to 28.02.2025	Committee noted that, PP has applied for 1 <sup>st</sup> Consent to Operate for expansion, renewal of existing consent and its amalgamation with ZLD condition. Also noted that, PP has provided ETP with RO & MEE. JVS results are within the consented norms. Also noted that industry has provided, dust collector to briquette fired boiler, Acid and Alkali scrubber for production process including R&D lab exhaust. Further noted that industry located in Taloja CEPI area and Consent to establish was issued prior to the Hon'ble NGT order. In view of above, it was decided to grant 1 <sup>st</sup> consent to operate, renewal of consent and its amalgamation by extending existing BG's towards O&M of pollution control systems.
13	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000074856	Maxion Wheels Aluminum India Pvt LtdPlot No IP - 45 Khed City, Village	APPROVED 1 <sup>st</sup> consent to Operate with increase in CI		Consent issued on 02.11.2019

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
		Kanhersar Khed			
14	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080639	Shree Tirupati Developers Gut NO.59-A/2E,59-A/2F, 59-A/3A "Spring Hills, Gut No.59- A/2E,59-A/2F, 59- A/3A , Chitalsar, Manpada, Sector- IV, Thane	NOT APPROVED Establish		Show Cause Notice issued on 1303.2020 for refusal of consent.
15	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000079553	Government Medical College & Hospital Chandrapur Ballapur Raod, Chandrapur	APPROVED Consent to Establish for Combined Consent & BMW Authorization, for 672 nos of beds and plot area - 4,04700 M <sup>2</sup> and BUA- 1,32,103 M <sup>2</sup>	Up to commissionin g of the unit or 5 years whichever is earlier	Consent issued on 05.03.2020
16	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000078749	M/s TATA Auto Comp Systems Ltd. (Interior & Plastic Div.) Plot no.	APPROVED Renewal	UP to 30.09.2021	Consent issued on 07.01.2020

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
		31 D - II MIDC Chinchwad Haveli			
17	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080470	Reliable Exports, Gut No-31, Reliable Tech Park, opp Thane- Belapur Road, Airoli, Navi Mumbai Thane	APPROVED Renewal of consent	UP TO 30.09.2022	Consent shall be issued after obtaining. 1. Latest JVS result and proportionate BG forfeiture in case JVS exceedance. 2. Additional consent fees, if any
18	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080707	Gangakhed Sugar & Energy Ltd, 103, 104, 105, 106, 142 Vijaynagar, Makhani, Gangakhed	NOT APPROVED Renewal of consent		To call detail investigation report from SRO along with existing status of the pond water co <mark>ntaminatio</mark> n.
19	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000079767	Foundation Brakes Manufacturing Private Limited (Formerly Known as foundation Brakes Manufacturing 303,304,306,307,308, 309,310,316,317,320 Off NH : 6 , A/p- Bambori Dharangaon	APPROVED Consent to Establish for expansion	Up to CoU or 5 years whichever is earlier	Consent issued on 11.03.2020
20	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000077738	Jakraya Sugar Ltd, 61/1/A, Watwate, Mohol, Dist. Solapur	APPROVED Renewal of consent	Up to 31.08.2020	Consent issued on 17.03.2020

Sr.	Application	Industry name and	Decision on	Consent	Action Taken
No.	Unique Number	Address	grant of consent	granted Upto	
21	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080244	The Bandra Holy family Hospital Society Bandra west, Mumbai	APPROVED Renewal of Combined Consent & BMW Authorization	up to 31.08.2024	Consent issued on 09.03.2020
22	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000079769	ST Lukes Hospital, College Road Ward No.1, Ahmednagar, Shrirampur	APPROVED Renewal of Combined Consent & BMW Authorization	Up to 31.03.2022	To grant combined consent & BMW Authorization for the period up to 31.03.2022 by extending existing BGs and consent shall be issued after obtaining copy of annual report and additional consent fees from PP, if any.
23	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080970	Balewadi Tech Park Pvt Ltd , Sr. No. 20, Balewadi, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune.	NOT APPROVED 1st Operate		To keep in abeyance for completion
24	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000079813	Hirschvogel Components India Pvt. Ltd.Gat No. 898/3, 898/4, 906/6A Sanaswadi Shirur	APPROVED 1st Operate for expansion and amalgamation with existing consent and product name change	28-02-2022	Consent issued on 16.03.2020.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of	Consent granted	Action Taken
25	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080827	Masina Hospital, Sant Savta Marg, Byculla (E), Mumbai 27	consent APPROVED 1st Combined Consent to operate and BMW Authorization	Upto UPTO 28-02-2021	Consent issued on 11.03.2020
26	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080871	Datta Meghe Medical College & Research Centre and Shalinitai Meghe Hospital Khasra no. 245 and 246, Wanadongri , Tal- Hingan, Dist-Nagpur	NOT APPROVED 1st Combined Consent to operate & BMW Authorization		To keep this case in abeyance as commissioning work of STP is not completed and consent to operate shall be considered only after completion of STP work and report from RO/SRO in this regard.
27	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080586	Bhairavnath Sugar Works Ltd. (Distillery Unit) Survey No 37/38/40/68/62/63/6 5/66&69 Sonari Paranda	APPROVED Consent to Establish	Up to CoU or 5 years whichever is earlier	<ul> <li>To grant Consent to Establish for expansion of Distillery unit from 30 KLPD to 59 KLPD i.e by 29 KLPD with EC &amp; ZLD condition and by imposing following conditions;</li> <li>1. Industry shall not take any effective steps towards installation work of the distillery unit without obtaining Environmental Clearance from the competent authority.</li> <li>2. Industry shall obtain NOC of CGWA/Irrigation Department for use of ground water/Surface water Prior to 1st consent to operate. Industry shall submit BG of Rs. 5 lakh towards compliance of consent conditions</li> </ul>
28	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080408	Esque Finmark Pvt. Ltd. C.S.NOS. 12/124 (PT) 13/124 & 14/124 Public Parking Lot			Consent issued on 18.11.2019

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
		Mumbai			
29	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000080631	JAKRAYA SUGAR LIMITED Survey No . 70,71,72,73,74 Watwate Mangalvedhe	APPROVED Consent to Establish	Up to CoU or 5 years whichever is earlier	Consent issued on 17.03.2020
30	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000073016	World of JoyGat No. 1343/B and 1343/A/2 Wagholi Haveli	APPROVED Consent to Establish	Up to CoU or 5 years whichever is earlier	Consent issued on 05.03.2020
	Resubmis	sion Items		I	
1	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000070884	Badve Engineering Ltd - II Gut No 15, Naigavan Gut No 15, Naigavan- Khandewadi, Paithan Dist Aurangabad	APPROVED Consent to Establish for Expansion	Up to Commissionin g of the unit or 5 years whichever is earlier.	Consent issued on 11.03.2020
2	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000074789	Hindalco Industries Ltd. Plot No 2, MIDC Taloja, Panvel Dist Raigad	APPROVED Consent to Establish for Expansion	Up to Commissionin g of the unit or 5 years whichever is earlier.	Consent issued on 16.03.2020

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
3	MPCB- CONSENT_AMM ENDMENT- 0000003184	Hindalco Industries Ltd. Plot No 2, MIDC, Taloja, Panvel, Dist Raigad	APPROVED Amendment of Consent		Amendment copy issued